
Page 1 to 28

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020900-2023 

Contract

Flexible Framework for Adoption Support - Therapeutic
and Specialist Assessment Services

North Tyneside Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-020900
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0366f1  
Published 20 July 2023, 11:06am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

North Tyneside Council

Quadrant East, The Silverlink North

North Tyneside

NE27 0BY

Contact

Miss Antonia Smith

Email

antonia.smith@northtyneside.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1916435660

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020900-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020900-2023
mailto:antonia.smith@northtyneside.gov.uk


Page 2 to 28

United Kingdom

Region code

UKC - North East (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.northtyneside.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.northtyneside.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.northtyneside.gov.uk/
http://www.northtyneside.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 28

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Flexible Framework for Adoption Support - Therapeutic and Specialist Assessment
Services

Reference number

DN623105

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Adopt North East (ANE) is a Regional Adoption Agency based in the North East of
England. It was created in December 2018 in response to the legal requirement that local
authorities regionalise their adoption services. It is a partnership between five Local
Authorities: Gateshead Council, Newcastle City Council, Northumberland County Council,
North Tyneside Council and South Tyneside Council. It is hosted by North Tyneside
Council. In joining their adoption services together and forming a Regional Adoption
Agency, the vision and ambition of the five partner Local Authorities is for Adopt North
East to achieve ‘excellent adoption services that transform children’s and families lives
for the better’.

Adopt North East (Hosted by North Tyneside Council) is seeking to establish a framework
of providers to support the medium and high level element of our offer by provision of
therapeutic services and specialist assessments.

The majority of support will be provided to families through direct funding made available
to Adopt North East by the Adoption Support Fund (ASF) of the Department for
Education. Accordingly, any changes to the ASF funding arrangements within the contract
period may vary this contract.

A minority of support will be provided to families through bespoke funding agreed by
Adopt North East and/or Local Authorities responsible for the child.



Page 4 to 28

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £950,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

75000000 - Administration, defence and social security services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 is for Special Assessments

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description



Page 5 to 28

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2 is for individual therapies required under the ASF funding

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 28

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-025236

/Notice/025236-2022


Page 7 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN623105

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 37 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 37 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Carolyn Morgan

Whitley Bay

NE25 8LX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 8 to 28

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Adoption Matters

Chester

CH2 1AE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Adoption UK

Oxfordshire

OX15 4FF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ARC Adoption NE

Sunderland



Page 9 to 28

SR5 2TA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aspire Psychological Services Ltd

Darlington

DL1 1QL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dr Chris Bonnett

Newcastle

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 10 to 28

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Child & Adult Therapy Solutions Limited

Stockton on Tees

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ford Psychological Services

Monkseaton,

NE258BD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 11 to 28

Gate Psychological Services LTD

Durham

DH1 1TW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HOLISTIC HEALTH LIMITED

Surrey

GU22 7AH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LifeCycles Psychology

Whitley Bay

NE25 9LJ



Page 12 to 28

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NB Child Psychology

South Sheilds

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

North East Adoption Therapy

Stockton on Tees

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME



Page 13 to 28

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Nurturing Families

Durham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Parents And Children Together

Berkshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Child Psychology Service

Lichfield

Country



Page 14 to 28

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tyne Therapy

Newcastle Upon Tyne

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £950,000



Page 15 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN623105

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 37 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 37 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Carolyn Morgan

Whitley Bay

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 16 to 28

Adoption Matters

Chester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Adoption UK

Oxfordshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ARC Adoption NE

Sunderland

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 17 to 28

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Arts Psychotherapies

Newcastle upon Tyne

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aspire Psychological Services Ltd

Darlington

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnardos



Page 18 to 28

Essex

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dr Chris Bonnett

Newcastle

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Caritas Care Limited

Preston

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)



Page 19 to 28

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dandelion Counselling

Morpeth

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Enable Therapy

Northumberland

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Family Futures

Hornsey Road



Page 20 to 28

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ford Psychological Services Ltd

Monkseaton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Gate Psychological Services LTD

Durham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME



Page 21 to 28

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HOLISTIC HEALTH LIMITED

Surrey,

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ingrid Ayling Ford

Chester Le Street

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

John SANDS

Corbridge

Country



Page 22 to 28

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kalmer Counselling ltd

Gateshead

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LifeCycles Psychology

Whitley Bay

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 23 to 28

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NB Child Psychology

South Sheilds

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Northumberland PAFTS

Berwick

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Nurturing Families

Durham

Country

United Kingdom



Page 24 to 28

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sarah Pascall

Newcastle Upon Tyne

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Oxford Diocasen Council for Social Work Inc. ,trading as PACT

Berkshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 25 to 28

Rachael Meade

North Sheilds

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sarah Emily Clarke

North Sheilds

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Child Psychology

Lichfield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 26 to 28

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

TreeTops Occupational Therapy Ltd

AYCLIFFE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tyne Therapy

Newcastle

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Victoria Provo



Page 27 to 28

Hexham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

VLM Therapy

North Sheilds

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £950,000



Page 28 to 28

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of Justice Technology and Construction Court

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-04T06:51:12+0100
	TCPDF




